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Hong Kong Special Administrative Region
Government  Welcomes Consensus Largely
Reached on BEPS 2.0 Framework, Including the
Global Minimum Tax Rate Proposal, on the Same
Date of Gazetting of the Securities and Futures
(Amendment) Bill 2021 and the Limited Partnership
Fund and Business Registration Legislation
(Amendment) Bill 2021 Providing for New Fund Re-
domiciliation Mechanisms

The BEPS 2.0 Framework

On July 2, 2021, the Government of the Hong Kong
Special Administrative Region (Government) issued
press release in relation to the base erosion and profit
shifting (BEPS) framework. With a view to addressing
the BEPS risks arising from the digitalization of economy,
the Organization for Economic Co-operation and
Development (OECD) announced on July 1, 2021 the
framework for international tax reform (commonly
referred to as BEPS 2.0) to ensure a fairer distribution of
taxing rights in respect of profits of large multinational
enterprises (MNEs) and to set a global minimum tax
rate. A total of 130 jurisdictions globally (including Hong
Kong) have indicated acceptance of the package.

The Financial Secretary of Hong Kong (Financial
Secretary), Mr. Paul Chan, said, "As an international
financial and commercial center, Hong Kong has all
along supported international efforts to enhance tax
transparency and combat tax evasion, and has adopted
corresponding measures. We welcome the consensus
largely reached by the international community on the
key principles of the BEPS 2.0 package."

Mr. Chan stressed that, "Small and medium-sized
enterprises in Hong Kong would not be affected by the
BEPS 2.0 package. Insofar as the large MNEs to be
covered by the package are concerned, the Government
will endeavor to maintain Hong Kong's simple,
transparent and low tax regime and minimize their
compliance burden.”

The BEPS 2.0 package consists of two parts. The first
part targets large MNE groups (including digital
enterprises) with global turnover above 20 billion euros
and profitability above 10 per cent, and distributes the

taxing rights in respect of a certain portion of the profits
of these enterprises to the market jurisdictions. The
second part is the global minimum tax, which targets
large MNE groups with global turnover above 750 million
euros. If the jurisdictional effective tax rate of an MNE
group is below the global minimum tax rate (which will
be at least 15 per cent), its parent or subsidiary
companies will be required to pay top-up tax in the
jurisdictions they are located in respect of the
shortfall. The OECD aims at finalizing the technical
details of the BEPS 2.0 package by October 2021 and
implementing the package in 2023.

To formulate response measures, the Government set
up an Advisory Panel back in June 2020 to review the
possible impact of the BEPS 2.0 package on the
competitiveness of the business environment of Hong
Kong, and to make recommendations on the response
measures. The Financial Secretary presented in the
2021-22 Budget in February 2021 the direction of the
Government's response measures, indicating that Hong
Kong would actively implement the BEPS 2.0 package
according to international consensus while striving to
maintain the key advantages of Hong Kong's tax regime
in terms of simplicity, certainty and fairness; minimize
the compliance burden on the affected enterprises; and
continue to improve the business environment and
competitiveness of Hong Kong.

The Advisory Panel on BEPS 2.0 will submit a report to
the Government as soon as possible after the OECD
finalizes the technical details of the BEPS 2.0
package. The Government will carefully study the
recommendations in the report and consult stakeholders
on the specific response measures, with a view to rolling
out the relevant legislative exercise.

The Securities and Futures (Amendment) Bill 2021 and
The Limited Partnership Fund and Business
Registration Legislation (Amendment) Bill 2021

On July 2, 2021, the Government published in the
Gazette the Securities and Futures (Amendment) Bill
2021 and the Limited Partnership Fund and Business
Registration Legislation (Amendment) Bill 2021 (Bills) to
provide for new fund re-domiciliation mechanisms to
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enable existing non-Hong Kong investment funds to
move their establishment and operation to Hong Kong.

A government spokesperson said, "The Bills seek to
attract existing foreign investment funds to set foot in
Hong Kong. This would help strengthen Hong Kong's
position as an international asset and wealth
management center and drive demand for related
professional services in Hong Kong.”

"The new fund re-domiciliation mechanisms will assist
foreign funds to be based and registered in Hong Kong
as open-ended fund companies (OFCs) or limited
partnership funds (LPFs). The continuity of the fund,
including contracts made and property acquired, will be
preserved upon re-domiciliation, thus obviating the
procedures required to dissolve the original fund and set
up a new fund afresh. It will cater for the operational
needs of investment funds."

The Bills will be introduced into the Legislative Council
for first reading on July 7, 2021.

Key Features of the Re-domiciliation Mechanisms
Registration authority

Under the proposed mechanisms, a fund set up in
corporate or limited partnership form under the law of a
jurisdiction outside Hong Kong is eligible to be registered
as an OFC or LPF in Hong Kong via application to the
Securities and Futures Commission (SFC) or the
Registrar of Companies (RoC), respectively, with the
applicable fees.

Documents required for the registration

With reference to the existing requirements of setting up
a new OFC and overseas experience, the Financial
Services and the Treasury Bureau of Hong Kong (FSTB)
proposed the application to be accompanied, inter alia,
by the following documents: (a) the constitutive
document of the corporation; (b) a certificate issued by
the corporation’s board of directors to confirm, inter alia:
(i) that the proposed re-domiciliation is not prohibited by
and has been approved in accordance with the
corporation’s constitutive document; (i) that the
intended deregistration of the corporation in the place of
incorporation is not prohibited under the law of that place
or by the corporation’s constitutive document and any
consent to the intended deregistration required under
any contract has been obtained; (iii) the solvency of the
corporation and each of its sub-funds (if any); (iv) the
absence of any petition for winding-up, liquidation,
receivership or compromise in respect of the corporation
or any of its sub-funds (if any); and (v) service of notice
of the proposed re-domiciliation on all of its creditors.

The information required in the application for LPF is
similar to what is required for a new fund’s application
under the existing LPF regime. The application should
be submitted by a Hong Kong law firm, or a solicitor
admitted to practice in Hong Kong, on behalf of the fund.
Modeling on the re-domiciliation mechanisms in other
jurisdictions, the FSTB proposed to also require the
application to, inter alia, include a statement confirming
that: (a) any consent to the proposed registration as an
LPF and the intended deregistration of the fund in its
place of establishment required by any contract entered
into by or on behalf of the fund has been obtained or
waived; (b) the intended deregistration of the fund in its
place of establishment is not prohibited under the law of
that place or by any agreement entered into among the
partners in the fund; and (c) the proposed general
partner understands that if the fund is registered as an
LPF, the RoC may strike the name of the fund off the
LPF Register if the fund is not deregistered in its place
of establishment within 60 days after re-domiciliation or
such period as may be extended by the RoC.

Post-registration

If the SFC is satisfied with the application for OFC, the
SFC may register the non-Hong Kong fund corporation,
and notify the RoC, who may issue a certificate of re-
domiciliation to the corporation, whereupon the
registration by the SFC will come into effect. The
redomiciled OFCs will be included in the register of
OFCs maintained by the RoC and available on the
SFC’s website for public inspection.

For the application for registration of LPFs, the ROC, if
satisfied with the application, will register the fund as an
LPF and issue a certificate of registration as proof of
registration. The re-domiciled LPFs will be included in
the LPF Register maintained by the RoC and made
available for public inspection.

Deregistration of the fund in the original place of
incorporation or establishment

After the issue of the certificate of re-domiciliation (for
OFCs) and the certificate of registration (for LPFs), the
corporation or fund concerned will be required to
deregister in its place of incorporation or establishment.

For OFCs, a satisfaction evidence of such deregistration
is required to be provided to the SFC within 60 days. For
LPFs, such deregistration is required to be done within
60 days after the issue of the certificate of registration.
Failure of the above deregistration may result in
cancellation of registration of the OFC or striking off the
fund off the LPF Register unless an approval for
extension is granted.

Remarks
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With the shift of gravity of wealth creation to Asia and
against the backdrop of the continuous financial
liberalization in Mainland China, the demand for access
to China’s markets is rapidly increasing among foreign
investors. Despite the ongoing global macroeconomic
uncertainty, Hong Kong, as an important gateway to the
mainland, remains a competitive location for foreign
investment in respect of its geographical proximity with
the mainland, professionalism of talents in the industry
and infrastructure, etc.

In order to cater to the financial needs of multinational
corporations, Hong Kong is adapting to macro changes
to the international financial regulatory regimes. For
instance, by adopting the re-domiciled mechanisms,
Hong Kong would become more a more attractive
location for foreign investment. While Hong Kong should
capitalize on the opportunities, it should never ignore
challenges arising from regulatory changes such as
those regarding BEPS and the development of initiatives
within the Greater Bay Area. To be a leading asset
management and financial hub for Asia, Hong Kong
would need to be well-prepared. Close collaboration and
active engagement among stakeholders such as
investors, asset management firms, corporations,
regulators and the government will be crucial for the
future development of Hong Kong's financial and fund
management industries.
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The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
Implements Disciplinary Action against Alltronics
Holdings Limited (Stock Code: 833) and Ten
Directors

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the
Exchange) announced on June 28, 2021 that it has
issued the statement of disciplinary action in relation to
the disciplinary action against Alltronics Holdings
Limited (Stock Code: 833) and its ten directors.

Sanctions

The Listing Committee of the Exchange (Listing
Committee)

CENSURES:


https://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/202107/02/P2021070200714.htm
https://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/202107/02/P2021070200714.htm
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(1) Alltronics Holdings Limited (stock code: 833)
(Company);

(2) Mr. Lam Yin Kee, executive director (ED) of the
Company (Mr. Lam);

(3) Mr. Lam Chee Tai Eric, ED of the Company;
(4) Mr. So Kin Hung, ED of the Company;

(5) Ms. Yeung Po Wah, ED of the Company;
(6) Ms. Liu Jing, former ED of the Company;

(7) Mr. Fan Chung Yue William, non-executive director
of the Company;

(8) Mr. Yau Ming Kim Robert, independent non-
executive director (INED) of the Company;

(9) Mr. Yen Yuen Ho Tony, INED of the Company;
(10)Mr. Lin Kam Sui, INED of the Company; and
CRITICISES:

(12)Mr. Pang Kwong Wah, INED of the Company (Mr.
Pang); and

DIRECTS each of the directors identified at (2) to (11)
above (Relevant Directors) to attend 21 hours of training
on regulatory and legal topics including Listing Rule
compliance.

Summary of Facts

On December 20, 2018, the Company entered into and
announced (1) a disposal (Disposal) of its subsidiary
group (Subsidiary) to a purchaser for RMB100 million
and guaranteed by a guarantor (Guarantor); and (2) a
debt undertaking (Debt Undertaking) essentially by the
Subsidiary and the Guarantor that they repay the debt
that the Subsidiary owed to the Company (RMB189.8
million as at September 30, 2018) within one year from
the date of completion of the Disposal (collectively, the
Transactions).

The Disposal constituted a very substantial disposal and
connected transaction. The Debt Undertaking
constituted a discloseable and connected transaction.

It was initially agreed between the parties that the
purchaser would pay RMB30 million to the Company by
January 15, 2019, and RMB30 million and RMB40
million respectively in 3 and 6 months after completion,
for the Disposal. The purchaser applied for a three-
month time extension to April 15, 2019 (1st Extension)
before completion for making the first RMB30 million

payment. The independent shareholders approved the
Transactions including, inter alia, the 1st Extension.

Subsequently, Mr. Pang raised concerns and asked
about the status of the first payment (RMB30 million) at
a board meeting. The Company then consulted its legal
advisers on whether it could proceed to completion even
though the first payment had not been received. The
Company was advised that the first payment was not a
condition precedent to completion. The Company
subsequently allowed the purchaser to defer the
payments (including the first RMB30 million payable by
April 15, 2019 to July 31, 2019, and the second and the
third payments (RMB30 million and RMB40 million to
October 31, 2019 and January 31, 2020 respectively))
(2nd Extension), and proceeded to completion on April
15, 2019 (Completion) without seeking the independent
shareholders’ approval again.

On May 2, 2019, the Company announced that a PRC
court freezing order had been imposed, (as announced
on the Shanghai Stock Exchange) against certain assets
of the Guarantor on April 4 and 5, 2019 respectively (i.e.
about ten days before Completion).

On July 30, 2019, the Company announced that the
purchaser had applied for a further time extension for six
months until January 31, 2020 for settling the payments
for the Disposal but that this had been rejected by the
Company.

The purchaser and the Guarantor have failed to pay any
of the agreed sums to the Company.

Mr. Lam (ED, chairman and the then CEO) was the
director primarily in charge of the Transactions. He
concluded that it would be in the Company’s best
interest to grant the 2nd Extension and proceed with
Completion rather than to terminate the Transactions or
defer Completion.

All the other Relevant Directors agreed with Mr. Lam and
approved the decision to grant the 2nd Extension and
proceed with Completion on April 15, 2019, and believed
at that time that proceeding with the Transactions was in
the Company’s best interest.

Listing Rule Requirements

Rules 14.49 and 14A.36 required the Disposal be made
conditional on approval by independent shareholders in
general meeting. No written shareholders’ approval
would be accepted.

Rules 14.36 and 14A.35 required the Company to re-
comply with the relevant Rules (including, among others,
the circular and shareholders’ approval requirements) if
there was any material variation of the transaction terms
previously announced.
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Rule 3.08 provides that directors, both collectively and
individually, are expected to fulfil duties of skill, care and
diligence to a standard at least commensurate with the
standard established by Hong Kong law. Specifically,
under Rule 3.08(f), directors have a duty to “apply such
degree of skill, care and diligence as may reasonably be
expected of a person of his knowledge and experience
and holding his office within the issuer”.

Pursuant to the Director’'s Undertaking, each Relevant
Director was required to comply to the best of his ability,
and to use his best endeavors to procure the Company’s
compliance, with the Listing Rules.

Acceptance of Sanctions and Directions

The Company and the Relevant Directors have agreed
with the Exchange to settle the disciplinary action
commenced against them. They did not contest their
respective breaches, and accepted the sanctions and
directions imposed on them by the Listing Committee,
as set out below.

Listing Committee’s Findings of Breach

The Listing Committee found as follows:

(1) The payment deferrals (in particular, the first RMB30
million originally payable pre-completion until after
completion), together with the decision to complete
without receipt of any consideration, constituted a
material variation of the terms of the Disposal and,
therefore, the Company was required to seek
independent shareholders’ approval again. As the
Company did not do so, it breached Rules 14.49 and
14A.36 by failing to obtain the required shareholders
approval.

(2) The Relevant Directors breached:

0] Rule 3.08(f) and their Undertakings to
comply with the Rules to the best of their
ability by failing to exercise reasonable skill,
care and diligence to protect the Company’s
interests in the Transactions, in particular as
a result of their failure to conduct sufficient
due diligence on the financial capability of
the Guarantor before allowing the 2nd
Extension and Completion in the
circumstances; and

(i) their Undertakings to use their best
endeavors to procure the Company’'s
compliance with Rules 14.49 and 14A.36 by
procuring the Company to seek
professional advice on the Rule implications
of the 2nd Extension and Completion, and

obtain the required shareholders’ approval
again.

Conclusion

Directors are under a duty to protect the company’s
assets and the company’s interests in transactions,
which includes conducting sufficient due diligence on the
financial capability of counterparties to transactions to
meet their payment obligations.

Shareholders are entitled to information about, and if
applicable vote on, material transactions carried out by
the listed issuer. As a result, where there is any material
variation of transaction terms previously announced, a
listed issuer must re-comply with the relevant Listing
Rules, including obtaining shareholders' approval again
if the transaction was subject to such requirement.

The Listing Committee decided to impose the sanctions
and directions set out in the Statement of Disciplinary
Action.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Exchange confirms that
the above sanctions and directions apply only to the
Company and the Relevant Directors, and not to any
other past or present members of the board of directors
of the Company.
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The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
Implements Disciplinary Action against
Intellicentrics Global Holdings Ltd (Stock Code:
6819) and Two Executive Directors

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the
Exchange) announced on June 29, 2021 that it has
issued the statement of disciplinary action in relation to
the disciplinary action against Intellicentrics Global
Holdings Ltd (Stock Code: 6819) and two executive
directors.

Sanctions

The Listing Committee of the Exchange (Listing
Committee)

CENSURES:

(1) IntelliCentrics Global Holdings Ltd (Stock Code:
6819) (Company);

(2) Mr. Lin Tzung-Liang, executive director (ED) and
Chairman of the Company (Mr. Lin); and

(3) Mr. Michael James Sheehan, ED and Chief
Executive Officer of the Company (together with Mr.
Lin, Relevant Directors).

Summary of Facts

The Company was listed on March 27, 2019 and raised
approximately US$60.6 million in IPO proceeds.
According to the Company's prospectus, US$55.5
million of the IPO proceeds was intended for (a) funding
potential acquisitions and developing strategic alliances
(8.8 per cent), (b) sales and marketing efforts (54.1 per
cent), (c) repayment of a bank facility (27.1 per cent),
and (d) working capital and other general corporate
purposes (10 per cent). The prospectus also specified
that the proceeds not immediately used for the
abovementioned purposes may be allocated to “short-
term interest-bearing deposits and/or money-market
instruments and/or principal guaranteed wealth
management products with authorized financial
institutions and/or licensed banks”.

The Company’s interim results for the six-months ended
June 30, 2019 revealed that on the day of the
Company’s listing, the Company used US$55 million of
its IPO proceeds to purchase certain promissory notes.
Details of the promissory notes acquired by the
Company (Promissory Notes) are set out in the
Company’s announcement of May 19, 2020
(Announcement).

The Promissory Notes were acquired by the Company
through AMTD Global Markets Limited (AMTD), which
was the joint global coordinator and joint bookrunner of
the Company’s IPO. The issuers of the Promissory
Notes are all offshore private companies, details of
whom are set out in the Announcement. The Company
stated in the Announcement that save as disclosed, “the
Company is not aware of the identity of the ultimate
beneficial owners of the issuers of the Promissory Notes
and the relationship among the issuers of the
Promissory Notes”.

The Company admitted in the Announcement that its
acquisition of the Promissory Notes constituted major
transactions and advances to entities, and that the
relevant provisions of the Listing Rules had not been
complied with in a timely manner. The Company also
admitted that it did not consult its compliance adviser
prior to the purchase of the Promissory Notes. The
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Relevant Directors were the directors responsible for the
decision to invest in the Promissory Notes.

The Company and the Relevant Directors do not contest
their respective breaches and accepted the sanctions
imposed upon them by the Listing Committee as set out
below.

Listing Rule Requirements

Rule 14.34 provides provides that a listed issuer must
publish an announcement as soon as possible after the
terms of, inter alia, a discloseable or a major transaction
have been finalized.

Rules 14.38A and 14.40 provide that a listed issuer
which has entered into a major transaction must send a
circular to its shareholders, and the transaction must be
made conditional on approval by shareholders.

Rules 13.13 and 13.15 provides that where the relevant
advance to an entity exceeds 8 per cent under the
assets ratio, the issuer must announce details of the
relevant advance, including details of the balances, the
nature of events or transactions giving rise to the
amounts, the identity of the debtor group, interest rate,
repayment terms and collateral.

Rule 3A.23 provides that during the fixed period, a listed
issuer must consult with and, if necessary, seek advice
from its compliance adviser on a timely basis where,
inter alia, (a) a transaction, which might be a notifiable
or connected transaction, is contemplated, or (b) the
listed issuer proposes to use the proceeds of the initial
public offering in a manner different from that detailed in
the listing document.

Rule 3.08 provides that the Exchange expects the
directors, both collectively and individually, to fulfil
fiduciary duties and duties of skill, care and diligence to
a standard at least commensurate with the standard
established by Hong Kong law. These duties include a
duty to apply such degree of skill, care and diligence as
may reasonably be expected of a person of his
knowledge and experience and holding his office within
the issuer (Rule 3.08(f)).

Each of the Relevant Directors have given the Director’s
Undertaking, which provides, inter alia, that he
undertakes to comply with the Listing Rules to the best
of his ability, and to use his best endeavors to procure
the Company’s Listing Rule compliance.

Listing Committee’s Findings of Breach

The Listing Committee found as follows:

(1) The Company breached Rules 3A.23, 13.13, 13.15,
14.34, 14.38A and 14.40:

0] The Company submitted that its acquisition
of the Promissory Notes was a temporary
and interim measure for the management of
idle IPO proceeds. Even if this was the case,
the Listing Committee considers that the
issuers of the Promissory Notes were not
authorized financial institutions and/or
licensed banks.

(ii) In any event, the Company’s acquisition of
the Promissory  Notes  constituted
“transactions” for the purposes of the Listing
Rules.

(iii) The Company failed to consult its
compliance adviser in breach of Rule 3A.23,
and failed to comply with the relevant Listing
Rule provisions on major transactions and
advances to entities.

(2) The Relevant Directors breached (a) Rule 3.08(f) and
(b) their Directors’ Undertaking to comply with the Listing
Rules to the best of their ability, and to use their best
endeavors to procure the Company’s compliance with
the Listing Rules:

0] The Relevant Directors failed to correctly
consider the Listing Rule implications of the
Company’s acquisition of the Promissory
Notes or to obtain independent advice, and
therefore did not procure the Company to
consult its compliance adviser on the same,
and only relied upon AMTD’s advice that
there were no specific disclosure and
approval requirements for the Promissory
Notes under the Listing Rules.

(ii) The Relevant Directors failed to conduct
sufficient due diligence on the issuers of the
Promissory Notes, and only relied upon
AMTD'’s assurances as to the background
of the issuers. Given that the repayment
obligation lies with the issuers of the
Promissory Notes, it was imperative for the
Relevant Directors to have conducted
proper, adequate and independent due
diligence on such issuers.

Conclusion

In this case, the Company decided to use almost the full
amount of its IPO proceeds to acquire the promissory
notes upon listing, with no disclosure being made to the
market. This resulted in serious breaches of the Listing
Rules.

Issuers are reminded that acquisitions of promissory
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notes, as well as other wealth management products,
are generally regarded as “transactions” for the
purposes of the Listing Rules, even if they are issued by
licensed banks or authorized financial institutions.
Issuers must consider the Listing Rule implications and
comply with the procedural requirements where
applicable.

Directors are expected to be familiar with the provisions
of the Listing Rules, as they are ultimately responsible
for Listing Rule compliance. Even if advice has been
obtained from a professional party, directors must
exercise independent judgement, have a questioning
mind, and seek further clarification and/or advice if
required. Directors are also expected to ensure that
independent and sufficient investigation and due
diligence is carried out prior to the acquisition of assets
or investments.

The Listing Committee decided to impose the sanctions
set out in the Statement of Disciplinary Action.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Exchange confirms that
the above sanctions apply only to the Company and the
Relevant Directors, and not to any other past or present
members of the board of directors of the Company.

ERRAXGMERA AN P ELRERERAE (&
B8S: 6819) RERMBHMITEREHLETH

F2021FE 6 A 29H, EERKEXZHERAT (BEX
Fr) EHESHELKERERAS (BRHARS: 6819)
FHMEHTEEEH L BTN LETHFR.

#F

BXFFEHERS (EHERS)

R

(1) HELKERERAS (BHARS: 6819) (z4
)

(2) ZREHTERRI/MRREE (MEE) | &

) ZA T TEZ RITBUE T Michael James Sheehan
ek (ERMEESGTRERESE) .

LRHE

ZATF 2019 £ 3 A 27 AL, BRAFBRLES
£y 6,060 TETT. RIBZASMRBKER, HRAFR
RRFTISFRI Y 5,550 7 KTt F1E () B AR B E
IBREXER AR (8.8%) ; (i) SHEKREWIIE (54.1%) |
(i) FERTEA (27.1%) ; K (v) EERERHM—

el AE (10%) . BERERIFIH, &ARKHEKE
EIRFEAETEHI WEN AT SR R /S8
RI7, MEXNERTREFRE/HMER TR IR R/EEF
KRB .

Z/ASEE 2019 F£ 6 A 30 HIEANBMH VSR E R,
AT EMEAMAT ERY FTRRFSHRI A
5500 HERTMEETRLERE. 1ZASREALER
AREE) MFEEHETIZAS 2020 £5 B 19 B

(
& (ZAE) .

ZABRBEERARTHERAS (HF) BWAKRL
TR, MEREBIZATERATE ROKEERMIFA
REEWEEEAN, KARENETAYAEBIIAANL
8, AXEE HTzAE. ZASEZAERER, B
PriEES, [AATHARMBAARERTA HRE
KHERABANSNEAAZBRELXTAZENXR] .

ZABEIZAETKIN, MEAXBEEIREEZIHR
ESLAEER, WRHEREERNES (LTI BEX
FX, ZAEIKIN, HEZXAREEFAZEBEHN
Bisl, HAEEERNFEHRARREZRERENES.

ABRBXRETREASENERNITAMME, FER
EHZERNMATEINE THIFIE.

(L AR HE

5 1434 FHE, BATEENIZAIEXHNER
REWETRE, LHRTARARRINERE.

58 14.38A K 1440 £HE, LHRTAMH#ATERER S,
DAEBRERTIZEER, FEF RERFACERTTHTE
KX P

% 13.13 & 13.15 £ME, WMETELEMNHRERKT
HHRMRS~LLERBE 8%, KITADLARHHRENR
MR, BREXNFSE. FEEXRINEASXS
MR, REARBRNSH. TR, BEFRURIER

o A&~
AAST o

% 3A23 FME, HIEEHEA, EHEITALGEM
TEARNERE (MRE) IE aAREDNEL, H
haE () TS (TEEATAHHNZHHKER



J M L

Z) o B (i) EHRITAINEBER AT BTG
TS XA R ERE,

% 3.08 FHE, KXMBEREFNIHE S HIHETTH
ERERNEKE. EENHHT FOFE METE
RFEN, ELTFEEREGIIHINRE. ZFR
REMBUNE BXE. ERVEHBTSE BEEESTH
AGENMH -2 AEERMRARER, FEE RTA
EFRSHALIEENEER (5 3.08(NF) .

ERXESMERAEL (EFKE) , HPEEKE
HaRNE5 (LT BRA REZA=ET (L
MR .

LT ERZFELIEFELR

ITHZERESHENT:

(1) ZA=EER ( EHENY % 3A.23, 13.13, 13.15,
14.34, 14.38A % 14.40 %&:

0 %/ BIFREL U SRR S R AR AR X i R B A
B ER A TR SRIE —M E R HiE
MAEIRER. BEIZASAEREE, £
ZRARMINA, RAE BEHNETAFER
NERAD R/ HFHERTT

(ii) e, ZABMEAEZRE—FMR
(ETHMY Frdey [25] .

(i)  ZATEREEBHAEHME, Bk (LT
M) % 3A.23 %, HARFES (LW
WY BREBXHREEKEEREEK X,

(2 AXxEFERT () (LBHN) % 3.08(0%%K (1)
HERTFERNEF (ETRANW) HRNOEEIZRAF)
s (ETHN) 89 (EFHKE) ¢

(i) HRXRERERGELEFHERIZA S WLA R ER

(LT THEXEHBE MM EIL,

AmEEREZADIRR AL EZEZEEFHE
MBI, XS ROBRL (FEAR
ZEmE (LT HEEAFERER
HANE) .

(ii) HEREFLNRABRETAEEESHR
RIFE, MRS @RS EZITA BRI
T, AT RRERLTAKEBEERTE,
BXREESONHHTEY ., TORIRIM
REAE.

=1

780

HY

EANRED, ZATREELTHERTERATHER
RS EFEBRIMATHI AR TR, BFELETS
KT mEBR (ETR) .

EOABER, SWXRAEERUREMIENL > R,

BE1Z 7 A A MR RITSOAT M SHEPr LT,
BEHRE (LHHRMY THREN [X5] . RITADBR
ZEMAX (EHHAN) (P mFEE LM ETRERF LN

HTESHN (EHAN) SAFERERLTE, b
MERE (LTHMU) MFEX. AEEFTY AR
MR, EFTUAERIRSHE, FERFMHANZ
# EHTENIRKHE—DEBR/HARNL. EFTFNH
REMIAFLRAMEHTRIL, TANFERRIR
HE

EHZERTRERINLEITENE R HIR.

ARSIEEER, BAZFFIALRFIRNERTIZRATIL
BXEE, MAPRZADVETEMIERNETEES
R

Source Ej&:

https://www.hkex.com.hk/News/Regulatory-
Announcements/2021/210629news?sc_lang=en
https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-
Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Disciplinary-and-
Enforcement/Disciplinary-Sanctions/210629_SoDA.pdf?la=en

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
Implements Disciplinary Action against China
Fortune Investments (Holding) Limited (Stock Code:
8116) and Nine Directors

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the
Exchange) announced on July 7, 2021 that it has issued
the statement of disciplinary action in relation to the
disciplinary action against China Fortune Investments
(Holding) Limited (Stock Code: 8116) and nine directors.
Sanctions

The GEM Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of
Hong Kong Limited (GEM Listing Committee)

CENSURES:

11
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(1) China Fortune Investments (Holding) Limited (Stock
Code: 8116) (Company)

for failing to publish and announce in a timely
manner four sets of financial results and reports in
breach of Rules 18.03, 18.48A, 18.49, 18.50C,
18.53, 18.54, 18.66, 18.67, 18.78, and 18.79 of the
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (GLR);
and failing to announce two disclosable transactions
in a timely manner in breach of GLR 19.34; and

(2) Mr. Xu Jing An (Mr. Xu), independent non-executive
director (INED) of the Company;

(3) Ms. Li Ka Ki (Ms. Li), former executive director (ED)
of the Company; and

(4) Ms. Ching Wai Han (Ms. Ching), former INED of the
Company

for failing to exercise care, skill and diligence
required of them as directors of the Company in
breach of GLR 5.01(6) and their obligations under
the Director's Declaration and Undertaking given to
the Exchange in the form set out in Appendix 6A of
the GLR (Undertaking) to comply with the GLR to
the best of their abilities by failing to put in place
adequate internal controls systems,

AND FURTHER CENSURES:

(5) Mr. Stephen William Frostick (Mr. Frostick), ED of
the Company; and

(6) Mr. Liu Yun Ming (Mr. Liu), former ED of the
Company

for failing to discharge their obligations under GLR
5.01(6) and the Undertakings to comply with the GLR to
the best of their abilities by failing to put in place
adequate internal controls systems, and failing to
cooperate in the Listing Division (Division)’s
investigation.

And the Listing Review Committee (LRC) on review
CRITICISES:

(7) Mr. Cheng Chun Tak (Mr. Cheng), ED and former
Chairman of the Company;

(8) Mr. Huang Sheng Lan (Mr. Huang), non-executive
director of the Company;

(9) Mr. Chang Jun (Mr. Chang), INED of the Company;
and

(10) Mr. Lee Chi Hwa Joshua (Mr. Lee), former INED of
the Company.

(The directors identified at (7) to (10) above are
collectively referred to as the Reviewing Directors)
(The directors identified at (2) to (10) above are
collectively referred to as the Relevant Directors).

Summary of Facts

The Company was principally engaged in (a) retail and
wholesale of wine, cigar, golf products, and trading of
watches and jewelries; and (b) a P2P Business carried
out by the Company’s subsidiary acquired in November
2017 (Acquisition), Koudai Network Services Company
Limited (Subsidiary) in the PRC.

In 2018, the Subsidiary entered into loan transactions
and disposed of properties in the PRC without informing
or obtaining authorization from the Company. The loans
were not recorded in the Company’s books and records,
and the disposals of properties were not announced as
required under the GEM Listing Rules. This led to
delayed publication of the Company’s financial
statements for the nine months ended 30 September
2018, the year ended 31 December 2018 (FY2018),
three months ended 31 March 2019 and six months
ended 30 June 2019, and a suspension of trading in the
Company’s shares for over two years.

There were clear deficiencies in the Company’s internal
controls and oversight in respect of the operation and
affairs of its subsidiaries for which all of the directors,
both executive and non-executive, were responsible.

Findings of Breach

The GEM Listing Committee (and the LRC with respect
to the Reviewing Directors) considered the written and
oral submissions of the Division and the Relevant
Directors and concluded as follows:

Company’s breaches

Given the delay in the Company’s publication of four
sets of financial results and reports, the Company
repeatedly breached GLR18.03, 18.48A, 18.49, 18.50C,
18.53, 18.54, 18.66, 18.67, 18.78, and 18.79.

The Company admitted its breach of GLR 19.34 in
respect of the disclosure of the Disposals.

Internal controls deficiencies
There was a lack of adequate and effective internal
controls in relation to the operations and affairs of the

Subsidiary by the Company which had led to the
Disposals and Loan Transactions being carried out in an

12
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unauthorized manner and undetected and which
ultimately also led to the Late Publications.

Relevant Directors’ breaches

The Relevant Directors, individually and collectively,
failed to demonstrate the exercise of skill, care and
diligence required and expected from them under GLR
5.01(6). Amongst other things:

(a) there were no policies or procedures in place
providing adequate oversight of the Subsidiary,
including custody and control over the use of the
Subsidiary’s official seals and business license,
including keeping proper records of each use
thereof;

(b) the Relevant Directors did not appear to have taken
any concrete step towards ensuring that the
Company had adequate internal controls in relation
to the operations and affairs of the Subsidiary in
place, in particular integration of the Subsidiary into
the Company’'s internal controls after the
Acquisition;

(c) the Relevant Directors did not appear to have
conducted any review or discussion of the
Company’s internal controls in relation to the
operations and affairs of the Subsidiary; and

(d) the Relevant Directors did not appear to have (i) a
good understanding of what internal controls the
Company had in place in relation to the operations
and affairs of the Subsidiary; and/or (ii) considered
their adequacy or whether any
rectification/improvement was required. Although
there was an assertion that the audit function had
been outsourced, ultimate responsibility for the
performance of that function remained with the
Relevant Directors.

Based on the above, and by virtue of the Relevant
Directors’ breaches of GLR 5.01(6), the GEM Listing
Committee (and the LRC with respect to the Reviewing
Directors) further concluded that each of the Relevant
Directors also breached their Undertakings to comply
with the GLR to the best of his/her ability by failing to put
in place adequate internal controls systems during the
period between May 2018 and October 2018.

Breach of the Undertaking to cooperate with the
Division’s Investigation

In the course of the Division’s investigation, enquiries
were made with Mr. Frostick through the Company and
Mr. Liu at their last known address. Mr. Frostick informed
the Division that he disagreed with certain submissions
made by the Company. However, he did not submit his
own submission in reply as requested and required. Mr.

Liu provided the Division with his latest correspondence
address during the investigation, but then failed to reply
to the Division’s enquiries, and did not make any
submissions.

The GEM Listing Committee accordingly concluded that
Mr. Frostick and Mr. Liu breached their Undertakings to
cooperate in the Division’s investigation.

Requlatory Concerns

The GEM Listing Committee regarded the breaches in
this matter as serious:

(1) The GLR are designed to ensure that investors have
a continued confidence in the market and that they
are kept fully informed by the Company. In this
regard, it is important that issuers publish their
financial information in accordance with the
timeframe under the GLR.

(2) This case is a reminder of the role that directors
must play to ensure a listed issuer’s compliance with
the GLR. The Relevant Directors’ conduct fell short
of proper corporate governance practice. No
systemic internal controls were implemented for the
newly acquired business carried out by the
Subsidiary. It was clear that the Company did not
have sufficient oversight in the operations and
affairs of the Subsidiary at the relevant time, which
increased the risks of unauthorized transactions
entered into by the Subsidiary’s employees, and
ultimately led to the Disposals, the Loan
Transactions and the Late Publications. The
deficiencies in this respect prevented the
Company'’s auditors from expressing an opinion on
the consolidated financial statements of the
Company, which was relevant to the assessment of
the Company by the shareholders and the public,
and a loss of approximately HK$288 million was
resulted for the Company in FY2018.

(3) It is important that the issuer's board of directors
takes seriously its obligations to review the issuer’s
internal controls and risk management system
(including that in relation to the operations and
affairs of its subsidiaries) and to follow up on any
matters or deficiencies identified. The review must
be made on an ongoing basis to ensure it is
adequate and effective, and should also cover all
the material aspects, including financial, operational
and compliance controls.

(4) A director’'s compliance with his/her obligations in
the Undertaking is of utmost importance in enabling
the Exchange to discharge its function to ensure so
far as reasonably practicable, an orderly, informed
and fair market in securities that are traded on the

13
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Exchange. The GEM Listing Committee (and the
LRC with respect to the Reviewing Directors) noted
from the Company’s announcement in October
2019 that the internal controls consultant conducted
a follow-up review and confirmed that the Company
had implemented remedial measures to address all
the internal controls deficiencies identified. The
remedial measures taken reflected the inadequacy
of the Company’s internal controls at the material
time.

Conclusion

Directors must devote sufficient time and attention to,
and take an active interest in, the affairs of the listed
issuer, including implementing adequate supervisory
and monitoring mechanisms over the affairs of its
subsidiaries. Failure to do so falls short of the standards
expected of directors of listed companies and amounts
to a dereliction of their duties.

Breaches of duty by directors are viewed seriously by
the Exchange. Where failures are established, directors
can expect both disciplinary sanctions to be imposed
and that their breaches will be taken into account in the
Exchange’s assessment of their suitability to be
appointed directors of issuers listed or to be listed on the
Exchange.

The Listing Committee decided to impose the sanctions
set out in the Statement of Disciplinary Action.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Exchange confirms that
the above sanctions apply only to the Company and the
Relevant Directors, and not to any other past or present
members of the board of directors of the Company.
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Source XJE:

https://www.hkex.com.hk/News/Regulatory-
Announcements/2021/210707news?sc_lang=en
https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-
Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Disciplinary-and-
Enforcement/Disciplinary-Sanctions/210707_SoDA.pdf?la=en

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
Announces the Cancellation of Listing of Inno-Tech
Holdings Limited (In Liquidation) (Stock Code: 8202)

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the
Exchange) announced on July 8, 2021 that the listing of
the shares of the shares of Inno-Tech Holdings Limited
(in liquidation) (Inno-Tech) will be cancelled with effect
from 9:00 am on July 13, 2021 under Rule 9.14A of the
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (GEM Rules).

Trading in Inno-Tech’'s shares has been suspended
since June 18, 2020. Under GEM Rule 9.14A, the
Exchange may delist Inno-Tech if trading does not
resume by June 17, 2021.

Inno-Tech failed to fulfil the resumption guidance set by
the Exchange and resume trading in its shares by June
17,2021. On June 25, 2021, the GEM Listing Committee
decided to cancel the listing of Inno-Tech’s shares on
the Exchange under GEM Rule 9.14A.

The Exchange has requested Inno-Tech to publish an
announcement on the cancellation of its listing.

The Exchange advises shareholders of Inno-Tech who
have any queries about the implications of the delisting
to obtain appropriate professional advice.

EERARXGMARADERBUHCEIERERA S
(BEH) (BRHRS: 8202) By Evtbfs
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Source KE:
https://www.hkex.com.hk/News/Regulatory-
Announcements/2021/210708news?sc_lang=en

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
Announces the Cancellation of Listing of Chinese
Food and Beverage Group Limited (Stock Code:
8272)

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the
Exchange) announced on July 8, 2021 that the listing of
the shares of the shares of Chinese Food and Beverage
Group Limited (Chinese Food and Beverage) will be
cancelled with effect from 9:00 am on July 13, 2021
under Rule 9.14A of the Rules Governing the Listing of
Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited (GEM Rules).

Trading in Chinese Food and Beverage’'s shares has
been suspended since June 3, 2020. Under GEM Rule
9.14A, the Exchange may delist Chinese Food and
Beverage if trading does not resume by June 2, 2021.

Chinese Food and Beverage failed to fulfill the
resumption guidance set by the Exchange and resume
trading in its shares by June 2, 2021. On June 25, 2021,
the GEM Listing Committee decided to cancel the listing
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of Chinese Food and Beverage's shares on the
Exchange under GEM Rule 9.14A.

The Exchange has requested Chinese Food and
Beverage to publish an announcement on the
cancellation of its listing.

The Exchange advises shareholders of Chinese Food
and Beverage who have any queries about the
implications of the delisting to obtain appropriate
professional advice.
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Source XJE:
https://www.hkex.com.hk/News/Regulatory-
Announcements/2021/2107082news?sc_lang=en

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
Publishes Revised Policy Statement on the
Enforcement of the Listing Rules and Sanctions
Statement

On July 8, 2021, The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited (the Exchange), a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (HKEX),
published a revised Enforcement Policy Statement (the
Policy Statement) and a revised Enforcement Sanctions
Statement (the Sanctions Statement).

As well as providing important information about the
Exchange’s approach to and objectives of enforcement,
the Policy Statement also sets out the Exchanges’ latest

enforcement priorities of: responsibility, controls and
culture, and cooperation. These priorities, which will
replace the enforcement themes in place since 2017,
describe the areas in which the Exchange is targeting its
enforcement resources.

Jon Witts, Head of Enforcement of the Listing Division at
HKEX, said: “Our new priorities reflect our focus on
individuals, and the critical importance of proactivity and
vigilance. Having both the right attitude and framework
towards Listing Rule compliance is essential for good
corporate governance. If attitude and framework are
absent, then those responsible for compliance with the
Listing Rules, are at risk of breach and potential
disciplinary action.”

The Sanctions Statement has also been updated to
reflect current enforcement policy, and the changes to
the Listing Rules relating to disciplinary sanctions and
powers which came into effect on July 3, 2021.

The Policy Statement and the Sanctions Statement are
available at https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-
Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Disciplinary-and-
Enforcement/Disciplinary-Procedures-and-
Enforcement-Guidance-
Materials/enf_state_202107.pdf?la=en and
https://lwww.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-
Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Disciplinary-and-
Enforcement/Disciplinary-Procedures-and-
Enforcement-Guidance-
Materials/sancs_202107.pdf?la=en, respectively.
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Source &j&:
https://www.hkex.com.hk/News/Regulatory-
Announcements/2021/2107083news?sc_lang=en

Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission
Publishes New Guidance on ESG Fund Disclosures

On June 29, 2021, the Securities and Futures
Commission of Hong Kong (SFC) issued a circular to
provide guidance to management companies of SFC-
authorized unit trusts and mutual funds on enhanced
disclosures for funds which incorporate environmental,
social and governance (ESG) factors as a key
investment focus (ESG funds). Currently, there are
about 60 SFC-authorized funds with investment focus
on climate change, green, ESG or sustainable
development.

In April 2019, the SFC issued a Circular to management
companies of SFC-authorized unit trusts and mutual
funds — Green or ESG funds as an initial step to enhance
the disclosure standard of ESG funds and improve their
comparability, transparency and visibility. The circular,
which supersedes a previous version issued in 2019,
includes a new requirement for ESG funds to conduct
and disclose periodic assessments of how they
incorporate ESG factors and also provides additional
guidance for ESG funds with a climate-related focus.

Since 2019, awareness of ESG investing has grown and
the number of ESG funds offered to the public in Hong
Kong has more than doubled. In view of the rapid
development of a diverse range of ESG investment
strategies, the SFC is mindful of the need for asset
managers to clearly disclose how funds attain their ESG
focus in order to help investors understand these
products and assess whether they meet their investment
needs.

"Making  sustainability-related  disclosures  more
transparent, comparable and consistent will help
investors identify suitable ESG funds and reduce

opportunities for greenwashing," said Mr. Ashley Alder,
the SFC's Chief Executive Officer. “Hong Kong's
financial market is where global capital connects with
Mainland enterprises, so what we do here can have an
outsized influence on global developments in green and
sustainable finance.”

A database of SFC-authorized ESG funds is available
on the SFC website: https://www.sfc.hk/en/Regulatory-
functions/Products/List-of-green-and-ESG-funds. To
enhance transparency for these funds, their key features
will also be listed in the database after the new circular
takes effect on January 1, 2022.

The SFC will keep in view market developments and
may provide further guidance or impose additional
requirements for ESG funds where appropriate.

The circular is available at
https://apps.sfc.hk/edistributionWeb/gateway/EN/circul
ar/products/product-authorization/doc?refNo=21EC27
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Source FK&:
https://apps.sfc.hk/edistributionWeb/gateway/EN/news-and-
announcements/news/doc?refNo=21PR67

Hong Kong Court of Appeal Grants Hong Kong
Securities and Futures Commission HK$622 Million
Compensation Orders against Former Directors of
EganaGoldpfeil (Holdings) Ltd

On June 29, 2021, the Securities and Futures
Commission of Hong Kong (SFC) announced that it has
obtained compensation orders under the Securities and
Futures Ordinance (SFO) from the Court of Appeal
against three former directors of EganaGoldpfeil
(Holdings) Ltd (EHL) following an appeal against the
lower court’s decision.

EHL was formerly listed on the Main Board of The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and was ordered to be
wound up by the Court on July 29, 2009.

Under section 214(2)(d) of the SFO, the Court of First
Instance may make orders disqualifying a person from
being a director or being involved, directly or indirectly,
in the management of any corporation for up to 15 years,
if the person is found to be wholly or partly responsible
for a corporation’s business or affairs having been
conducted in a manner, among other things, involving
defalcation, fraud or other misconduct towards it or its
members; resulting in its members or any part of its
members not having been given all the information with
respect to its business or affairs that they might
reasonably expect; or unfairly prejudicial to its members
or any part of its members.

Under section 214(2)(e) of the SFO, the Court has the
power to make any other order it considers appropriate,
whether for regulating the conduct of the business or
affairs of the corporation in future, or for the purchase of
the shares of any members of the corporation by other

members of the corporation or by the corporation, or
otherwise.

The three former EHL directors, namely, Mr. David
Wong Wai Kwong, Mr. Peter Lee Ka Yue, and Mr. Chik
Ho Yin, were ordered to pay, jointly and severally,
HK$622 million as compensation to EHL for the
company’s loss of funds as a result of their misconduct
and their failure to act in the best interest of EHL.

They were found to have failed to carry out proper
enquiries and perform appropriate due diligence before
causing or permitting various subsidiaries of EHL to
enter into transactions that were not genuine
commercial transactions. The concerned subsidiaries
were found by the Court to be mere conduits for the
transfer of HK$622 million from EHL to Peninsula
International Ltd, a company owned by the family of
EHL's then chairman, to purchase some of the
company’s shares, instead of the purported transactions
as recorded in EHL'’s internal accounting records.

Wong, Lee and Chik were previously disqualified by the
Court of First Instance from being a director and taking
part in the management of any listed or unlisted
corporation in Hong Kong, without leave of the Court, for
a period of six to nine years.

The judgment is available on the Judiciary’s website
(Court Reference: HCMP 1227/2011 and CACV
150/2020).
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Source FK&:
https://apps.sfc.hk/edistributionWeb/gateway/EN/news-and-
announcements/news/doc?refNo=21PR68

Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission
Reprimands and Fines Raymond Leung Tak Shing
HK$400,000 for Breaches of Anti-Money Laundering
Regulatory Requirements

On July 5, 2021, the Securities and Futures Commission
of Hong Kong (SFC) announced that it has reprimanded
Mr. Raymond Leung Tak Shing, chief executive officer,
director, compliance officer and money laundering
reporting officer of Yardley Securities Limited (YSL), and
fined him HK$400,000 for failures in complying with anti-
money laundering regulatory requirements.

Leung is not a licensed person under the Securities and
Futures Ordinance (SFO), but comes within the
definition of a “regulated person” under section 194(7) of
the SFO which includes a person who is or at the
relevant time was a person involved in the management
of the business of a licensed corporation.

The disciplinary action follows the SFC’s sanctions
against YSL over its failures in complying with the anti-
money laundering and counter-financing of terrorism
(AML/CFT) regulatory requirements when handling third
party fund transfers between February and October
2016. YSL was reprimanded and fined HK$5 million by

the SFC. Please see the SFC’s press release dated
March 17, 2021.

The SFC found that YSL'’s breaches at the material time
were attributable to Leung’s failures to discharge his
duties as a member of YSL'’s senior management.

In particular, Leung, who was responsible for handling
and approving third party fund transfers at YSL,
approved such transfers in two client accounts between
February and May 2016 without sufficient scrutiny, nor
documenting the enquiries he claimed to have made at
the relevant time, despite numerous indicators
suggesting that some of them were unusual or
suspicious.

As the senior management personnel responsible for
overseeing YSL's AML/CFT systems, he also failed to
ensure that YSL had adequate systems in place to
mitigate the risks of money laundering and terrorist
financing during the relevant period, and that YSL'’s staff
were provided with adequate AML/CFT training.

In deciding the disciplinary sanction, the SFC took into
account all relevant circumstances, including that:

e Leung adopted a lax attitude when handling a
substantial amount of third party transfers in the
clients’ accounts; and

e YSL's failures, which lasted for at least nine months,
were attributable to Leung'’s failure to discharge his
duties as a member of YSL'’s senior management.

A copy of the Statement of Disciplinary Action is
available on the SFC website:
https://apps.sfc.hk/edistributionWeb/gateway/EN/news-
and-announcements/news/doc?refNo=21PR70
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Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission
Bans Lau Kwo for 12 months

On July 5, 2021, the Securities and Futures Commission
of Hong Kong (SFC) announced that it has has banned
Mr. Lau Kwo, former licensed representative of Mason
Securities Limited (MSL), from re-entering the industry
for 12 months from July 3, 2021 to July 2, 2022.

Lau was licensed under the Securities and Futures
Ordinance to carry on Type 1 (dealing in securities) and
Type 2 (dealing in futures contracts) regulated activities
and was accredited to MSL and Mason Futures Limited
from December 17, 2007 to February 24, 2017. Lau is
currently not licensed by the SFC and has no
accreditation. MSL was known as GuocoCapital Limited
until February 25, 2016.

An SFC investigation found that Lau, in his capacity as
an account executive of MSL, falsely represented that
he had provided risk disclosure statements to six clients
when they opened accounts with MSL via a non-face-to-
face approach.

Unbeknownst to MSL, Lau also conducted trades in the
internet trading accounts of his mother and wife by
utilizing their usernames and passwords.

Lau’s conduct not only demonstrated his failure to act
with due skill, care and diligence, but also deprived MSL
of the opportunity to be satisfied on reasonable grounds
the identity of the person ultimately responsible for
originating the instruction for a transaction under
General Principle 2 of the Code of Conduct for Persons
Licensed by or Registered with the Securities and
Futures Commission.

The SFC considers Lau’'s misconduct called into
question his fitness and properness as a licensed
person. In deciding the sanction, the SFC took into
account all relevant circumstances, including:

e Lau’s false representation that he has provided
risk disclosure statements to the six clients was
reckless;

e Lau’s otherwise clean disciplinary record; and

e a strong message has to be sent to the market
to deter similar misconduct.
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Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission and
the Independent Commission Against Corruption
Search a Listed Company and an Underwriter

On July 7, 2021, the Securities and Futures Commission
of Hong Kong (SFC) announced that a senior executive
of a listed company has been arrested in a joint
operation of the SFC and the Independent Commission
Against Corruption (ICAC).

The operation also involved a search of the offices of the
listed company and one of its underwriters in its initial
public offering. The joint operation was conducted under
the arrangement of the Memorandum of Understanding
signed between the SFC and the ICAC. Please see the
SFC's press release dated August 19, 2019.

The SFC conducted the search for the offences related
to a suspected ramp-and-dump market manipulation
scheme and other market misconduct under the
Securities and Futures Ordinance. The ICAC
conducted the search and made the arrest for suspected
corruption offences under the Prevention of Bribery
Ordinance.

The joint operation demonstrated the close collaboration
between the SFC and the ICAC to tackle complex and
serious financial crimes in order to protect the investing
public and maintain the integrity of Hong Kong's financial
markets.

No further comment will be made at this stage as
investigations are still ongoing.
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U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Charges Three Individuals and Three Companies
with Fraud in Multimillion-Dollar Precious Metals
Scheme

On July 1, 2021, the U.S. Commaodity Futures Trading
Commission’s (CFTC) announced that it has filed a civil
enforcement action in the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of New York against Robert Jeffrey
Johnson, Kathleen Hook, Ross Baldwin, Precious
Commodities, Inc. (PCI), National Coin Broker, Inc.
(NCB), and NCB Wholesale Co. (NCBWC), charging
them with fraud in connection with a multimillion-dollar
precious metals leasing scheme.

The complaint alleges that from approximately June
2014 through at least October 2019 PCI, NCB, and
NCBW, acting as a common enterprise controlled by
Johnson and Hook, engaged in a fraudulent and
deceptive scheme to solicit and misappropriate at least
US$8 million in funds and silver from at least 60
investors in connection with a fraudulent silver leasing
program, referred to as the “Silver Lease Program.” The
complaint further alleges that Baldwin, Johnson, and
Hook either directly engaged in deceptive conduct in
furtherance of the scheme, or did so indirectly by virtue
of their being control persons of NCB, PCI, and NCBWC,
respectively.

As alleged in the complaint, the Silver Lease Program
purported to offer investors guaranteed monthly lease
payments in exchange for the use of silver purportedly
purchased from NCB or silver already owned by
investors. Investors were told that they would earn a
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monthly dividend between 3.9% and 5% for the use of
their silver, i.e., that the silver would be used on a short-
term basis to fulfil purchase orders and it would be
replaced within a few days. Moreover, investors were
told, falsely, among other things, that their investments
were guaranteed and fully insured and their silver would
be stored by PCI securely in a storage facility, often
referred to as a vault.

In reality, as alleged in the complaint, the Silver Lease
Program was complete fiction because PCI never
operated or maintained a vault or secure storage facility
capable of storing the silver purportedly held for
investors. Moreover, according to the complaint, PCI
and/or NCBWC misappropriated investors’ funds as well
as any metals pledged to the Silver Lease Program by
investors. In addition, the defendants used investor
funds to make monthly payments to investors purporting
to be “dividend” payments, but which were in fact Ponzi-
style payments by PCI.

In continuing litigation against the defendants, the CFTC
seeks restitution, disgorgement, civil monetary penalties,
permanent trading and registration bans, and a
permanent injunction against further violations of the
Commodity Exchange Act (CEA) and CFTC regulations,
as charged. In a separate, parallel matter, the United
States Attorney for the Southern District of New York
announced criminal charges against Johnson, Hook,
and Baldwin.

The CFTC has issued several customer protection
Fraud Advisories that provide the warning signs of fraud,
including the Precious Metals Fraud Advisory, which
alerts customers to precious metals fraud and lists
simple ways to spot precious metals scams. The CFTC
also strongly urges the public to verify a company’s
registration with the CFTC before committing funds. If
unregistered, a customer should be wary of providing
funds to that entity. A company’s registration status can
be found at NFA BASIC.
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U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Issues Interpretation to Swap Dealers Regarding
Calculating Capital Requirements

On June 29, 2021, the Market Participants Division of
the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission
(CFTC) issued an interpretation concerning capital and
financial reporting obligations for swap dealers (SDs)
and major swap participants (MSPs) that compute
minimum capital requirements based on the respective
firm’s tangible net worth.

The interpretation clarifies that a non-bank SD that
utilizes the tangible net worth method of calculating net
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capital may satisfy the requisite eligibility tests at either
the non-bank SD entity level or at the level of the entity’s
ultimate consolidated parent.

The interpretation also clarifies that certain non-bank
SDs and non-bank MSPs that maintain books and
records in accordance international financial reporting
standards (IFRS) in lieu of U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles (U.S. GAAP), and file financial
reports with the CFTC in accordance with IFRS in lieu of
U.S. GAAP, may also use IFRS in lieu of U.S. GAAP to
compute tangible net worth. Finally, the interpretation
clarifies that eligible non-bank SDs and non-bank MSPs
utilizing the tangible net worth capital method may
satisfy certain reporting requirements on a quarterly
basis, rather than on a monthly basis.

The interpretation was issued in response to inquiries
received from SDs in their effort to comply by October 6,
2021 under newly adopted capital and financial reporting
requirements.
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U.S. District Court Sanctions a Man for Fraudulent
Scheme Attempting to Profit from COVID-19

On July 8, 2021, the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading
Commission (CFTC) announced that the U.S. District
Court for the Northern District of Texas entered a default
judgment against Kenzley Ramos for engaging in
fraudulent solicitation, misappropriation, operation of an
unlawful commodity pool, and failure to register with the
CFTC.

The court’s order stems from a 2020 enforcement action
that charged Ramos with fraudulent solicitation,
misappropriation, operation of an unlawful commodity
pool, and failure to register with the CFTC. The order
finds that from at least December 2015 until the present,
Ramos fraudulently solicited individuals across the
country by using online advertisements and various
aliases to further his ongoing scheme. He falsely
represented himself as a highly successful and
experienced binary options and foreign currency (forex)
trader who could profit off market changes related to
COVID-19. Ramos offered to pool money investors sent
him to trade binary options and forex; rather than trade,
however, he misappropriated the money. Contrary to
his solicitations, Ramos had no binary options or forex
trading accounts.

The court’s order requires Ramos to pay US$27,556 in
restitution to the defrauded victims, and a civil monetary
penalty of US$82,668. The order also permanently
enjoins Ramos from engaging in conduct that violates
the Commodity Exchange Act and CFTC regulations,
registering with the CFTC, and trading in any CFTC-
regulated markets. This order ends the CFTC'’s litigation
against Ramos.

In a parallel criminal action, the U.S. Attorney’s Office for
the Northern District of Texas previously arrested
Ramos on one count of commodities fraud. That case is
pending. In addition, the Texas State Securities Board
of U.S. issued an emergency cease and desist order
against Ramos on April 17, 2020, alleging securities
fraud, misappropriation, and registration violations.
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Charges
Amec Foster Wheeler Limited With Foreign Corrupt
Practices Act Violations Related To Brazilian
Bribery Scheme

On June 25, 2021, the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) announced charges against Amec
Foster Wheeler Limited (Foster Wheeler) for violations
of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (FCPA) arising out
of a bribery scheme that took place in Brazil. As part of
coordinated resolutions with the SEC, the U.S.
Department of Justice, the Brazil Controladoria-General
da Uni@io (CGU)/Advocacia-Geral da Unido (AGU) and
the Ministério Publico Federal (MPF), and the United
Kingdom Serious Fraud Office (SFO), the company has
agreed to pay more than US$43 million related to this
scheme, including more than US$10.1 million to settle
the SEC's charges.

The SEC's order finds that Foster Wheeler, a company
that provided project, engineering, and technical
services to energy and industrial markets worldwide,
engaged in a scheme to obtain an oil and gas
engineering and design contract from the Brazilian state-

owned oil company, Petroleo Brasileiro S.A. (Petrobras),

known as the UFN-IV project. According to the order,
from 2012 through 2014, Foster Wheeler's UK
subsidiary, Foster Wheeler Energy Limited (FWEL),
made improper payments to Brazilian officials in
connection with its efforts to win the contract and
establish a business presence in Brazil. The bribes were
paid through third party agents, including one agent who
failed Foster Wheeler's due diligence process, but was
allowed to continue working "unofficially" on the UFN-IV
project. According to the order, Foster Wheeler paid
approximately US$1.1 million in bribes in connection
with obtaining the contract.

Foster Wheeler, which is currently owned by John Wood
Group PLC, consented to the SEC's cease-and-desist
order finding that it violated the anti-bribery, books and
records, and internal accounting controls provisions of
the FCPA and agreed to pay US$22.7 million in
disgorgement and prejudgment interest. The SEC's
order provides for offsets for up to US$9.1 million of any
disgorgement paid to the CGU/AGU and the MPF in
Brazil and up to US$3.5 million of any disgorgement paid
to the SFO in the United Kingdom. Therefore, the
company's minimum payment to the SEC would be
approximately US$10.1 million.
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Charges
Electronic Trading Platform for Operating As An
Unregistered Broker-Dealer

On June 29, 2021, the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) announced that Neovest Inc., a
provider of an order and execution management system
(OEMS) that facilitates electronic trading, has agreed to
pay a US$2.75 million penalty for its failure to register as
a broker-dealer in violation of the federal securities laws.
This is the SEC's first case charging an OEMS provider
for operating as an unregistered broker-dealer.

According to the SEC’s order, Neovest, a subsidiary of
JPMorgan Chase & Co., operates an OEMS that allows
customers to route orders for stocks and options to more
than 360 customer-selected destination brokers for
execution. The SEC'’s order finds that prior to being
acquired by JPMorgan Chase, Neovest engaged in this
activity through its registered broker-dealer, Neovest
Trading Inc. The order finds that although Neovest
withdrew its broker-dealer registration after it was
acquired, it continued to operate the OEMS as an
unregistered broker-dealer by, among other things,
participating in the order-taking and order-routing
process and soliciting customers and destination
brokers through the firm’s website and direct outreach at
industry conferences and trade shows. Neovest played
a role in determining the routing options that were
available to its customers by entering into agreements
with the destination brokers. According to the order, in
exchange for its OEMS services, Neovest also
continued to receive transaction-based compensation
by having payments from destination brokers redirected

to J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, a registered broker-
dealer, which then transferred the proceeds to Neovest.

The SEC order further finds that Neovest's failure to
register as a broker-dealer deprived its customers of
protections associated with registration, including
inspections and examinations by the SEC and the
requirement to establish policies and procedures to
safeguard customer information. As detailed in the
order, during the period that Neovest failed to register,
the firm replicated a database containing customer
authentication information, including user names and
passwords, to one of its most active customers and
failed to exercise any supervision over the customer’s
use of the database.

The SEC's order censures Neovest and finds that it
willfully violated Section 15(a) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange Act). Without
admitting or denying the SEC's findings, Neovest
consented to the order and agreed to cease and desist
from committing or causing any violations and any future
violations of Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act, and to
pay a US$2.75 million penalty.
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Charges
Self-Proclaimed Real Estate “Dealmaker” With
Multiple Offering Frauds and Misappropriation of
Investor Funds

On June 29, 2021, the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) announced charges against
Matthew J. Skinner, and five entities he owns and
controls, Empire West Equity Inc., Bayside Equity LP,
Longacre Estates LP, Freedom Equity Fund LLC, and
Simple Growth LLC, for conducting four unregistered
and fraudulent real estate investment offerings between
2015 and 2020, through which he raised more than
US$9 million from over 100 investors.

The SEC’s complaint alleges that Skinner, who touted
himself to investors as a successful real estate investor
and dealmaker, made multiple misrepresentations to
investors and misappropriated millions of dollars of
investor funds. The SEC contends that Skinner told
investors their money would be used to finance specific
real estate projects or investments, projecting and, in
some cases, guaranteeing double-digit annual returns.
The SEC alleges that instead Skinner spent substantial
amounts of investor funds on his personal expenses,
including European vacations and payments for a
Maserati and an Aston Martin. The SEC also alleges
that Skinner used investor money to pay operational and
marketing expenses unrelated to the specific projects,
and to make Ponzi-like payments to other investors.
According to the SEC’'s complaint, Skinner owes
investors millions of dollars, and he falsely blamed the
COVID-19 pandemic for his failure to pay them, telling

investors their money was safe when in fact he had
spent it all. The SEC alleges that Skinner used these
false statements to pressure certain investors to extend
their investment terms.

The SEC’s complaint charges Skinner, Empire West,
Longacre Estates, Bayside Equity, Freedom Equity
Fund, and Simple Growth with violating the securities
registration requirements of Sections 5(a) and 5(c) of the
Securities Act of 1933 and the antifraud provisions of
Section 17(a) of the Securities Act and Section 10(b) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange Act)
and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. The complaint also charges
Skinner with violating the broker-dealer registration
requirements of Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act. The
complaint seeks permanent injunctions, disgorgement,
prejudgment interest, and civil penalties. The complaint
also seeks conduct-based injunctions against Skinner
that permanently enjoin him or any entity under his
control from raising money through unregistered
offerings and from obtaining or receiving money related
to or derived from Longacre Estates LP or Bayside
Equity LP, or their underlying real estate projects.

XEIESXHERARERERABR™ ZXHH FRE
TRETMARTER S

20216 A 29H, XEIIHFXHERS (XEIEXRS)
TN Matthew J. Skinner FlthifH & =66 7 A&
Empire West Equity Inc. . Bayside Equity LP .
Longacre Estates LP. Freedom Equity Fund LLC #0
Simple Growth LLC i 35#%, 5= H7E 2015 F£ & 2020
FEEFFT T AR MOEER B iR B k17, it
BITXLE =@M 100 ZHRBRAZFBEZEE T BT 900 75
xTT.

EEIEZR SRR, EEEERESCEMINNE’
FRAZFNZZHBEEN Skinner ZREEEFEL E
BHEAHBETHEAETHREERS., FEIEXS
$&, Skinner £ EE, MINNEASEATRMEEN
BB S ERE, FERXRENRRIEBMHNERR.
EEIEZSHR, Skinner §AERAZREHTFIAFE,
BFERM R EA I & W LIS R AT i S T A% A,

XEIERX XIS Skinner FRBERENR SN S5
EMBELXMIZEMEHERA, FoHMgRELGFE
PVERIBBAFIM . RI\BEEUEZXZHIIKF, Skinner &
BREBHEFET, iRk ee X109 3
£F COVID-19 Xiifr, HERRAFMINNEELE
By, MEFREMELEATFHEE. EEIEXSK,

27



J M L

Skinner i X £ R BRIR B R LG R ERE, ZRA]
FEKIRHFEARR .

ZENE R SRR IFIAIETE Skinner, Empire West,
Longacre Estates. Bayside Equity. Freedom Equity
Fund 70 Simple Growth 3£ & {1933 Fif%%) % 5()
1 5(c) FHEFEMBERREE 17( a) 571 (1934 FiE
FRHZHE) ((XHE) ) % 10(b) FRETHIFM 10b-5
BRERVESG. IFRETETE Skinner R T (X HE)

% 15(a) FMALZHEEMER. FIRTFRKAES.

SRS, ARAMEMREIR. FRETFKEX
Skinner METFTAHNES, KA M MREHNE
AISAHEBERIMPIRTEERES, UERBEEKRS
Longacre Estates LP 5 Bayside Equity LP s{ E TH&E
HEEAELTENELIE .

Source KJR:
https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2021-115

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Charges
Finance Employee and Friend With Insider Trading

On June 30, 2021, the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) announced settled insider trading
charges against finance employee Mounir N. Gad and
his friend Nathan E. Guido.

According to the SEC'’s orders against Gad and Guido,
Gad worked for a bank in its group that assisted private
equity firms in financing acquisitions of companies. On
three occasions in 2015 and 2016, Gad tipped Guido,
his friend of several years, using material, nonpublic
information about upcoming acquisitions (two of which
involved tender offers), which Gad learned about in the
course of his employment. Gad used an encrypted
messaging platform and code words to provide the tips
to Guido. According to the orders, Guido bought stock
in the target companies based on those tips and sold the
stock after the acquisitions were announced, resulting in
illegal gains of US$51,700. Guido shared about
US$11,000 of these gains with Gad by giving him cash.

The SEC's orders find that Gad and Guido violated the
antifraud and tender-offer provisions of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934. Both consented to the entry of a
cease-and-desist order. Gad agreed to pay a civil
penalty of US$51,700 and Guido to pay a civil penalty of
US$40,700. The SEC's order against Guido notes the
cooperation he provided to the SEC’s staff.
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Source Ej&:
https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2021-117

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Charges
Hedge Fund Trader in Lucrative Front-Running
Scheme

On July 2, 2021, the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) announced fraud charges against
Sean Wygovsky, a trader at a major Canada-based
asset management firm, in connection with a long-
running and lucrative front-running scheme that
Wygovsky perpetrated in the accounts of his close family
members, netting more than US$3.6 million in illicit gains.

According to the SEC’s complaint, from approximately
January 2015 through at least April 2021, Wygovsky
repeatedly traded in his family members’ accounts held
at brokerage firms in the United States ahead of large
trades that were executed on the same days in the
accounts of his employer’s advisory clients. On over 600
occasions, Wygovsky allegedly bought or sold a stock
for one his relatives’ accounts either before the client
accounts began executing a large order for the same
stock on the same side of the market, or during the time
period when tranches of such a large order were being
executed. Then, typically before the client accounts
completed their executions, Wygovsky allegedly closed
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out the just-established positions in his relatives’
accounts, nearly always at a profit.

In a parallel action, the U.S. Attorney’s Office for the
Southern District of New York announced criminal
charges against Wygovsky. The SEC’s complaint, filed
in U.S. federal court in New York, charges Wygovsky
with violating the antifraud provisions of the federal
securities laws and seeks disgorgement of ill-gotten
gains plus interest, penalties, and injunctive relief.
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Source Ej&:
https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2021-118

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Charges
Company and Two Executives for Misleading
COVID-19 Disclosures

On July 7, 2021, the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) announced charges against
Parallax Health Sciences Inc. for making misleading
statements about its efforts to fight COVID-19. The SEC
also charged Parallax’s Chief Executive Officer Paul
Arena and its Chief Technology Officer Nathaniel
Bradley for their roles in the statements. Each party has
offered to settle the charges. The SEC temporarily
suspended trading in Parallax’s common stock on April

10, 2020, due to questions about the accuracy of the
company’s statements.

According to the SEC's complaint filed in the U.S.
District Court for the Southern District of New York,
Parallax issued a series of press releases in March and
April 2020 falsely claiming that its purported COVID-19
screening test would be “available soon” and that it had
medical and personal protective equipment (PPE) for
“immediate sale.” The complaint alleges that Parallax’s
insolvency prevented it from developing the screening
test, and that the company’s projections showed that
even if the company had the funds, it would take more
than a year to develop the test. The complaint also
alleges that Parallax never had the medical equipment
or PPE it offered for sale and that several factors
prevented the company from acquiring the equipment,
including that it did not have enough money to purchase
the equipment and that it lacked the U.S. Food and Drug
Administration registrations required to import and sell
the equipment. Additionally, the complaint alleges that
Arena drafted the misleading press releases to boost
Parallax’s declining stock price, and that the company’s
stock price increased after they were disseminated.

The SEC'’s complaint alleges that Parallax and Arena
violated Sections 17(a)(1) and (3) of the Securities Act
of 1933 (Securities Act) and Section 10(b) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5
thereunder, and Bradley violated Section 17(a)(3) of the
Securities Act. Without admitting or denying the SEC’s
allegations, Parallax, Arena, and Bradley consented to
judgments permanently enjoining them from future
violations of the charged provisions and requiring them
to pay penalties of US$100,000, US$45,000, and
US$40,000, respectively. Arena also agreed to be
prohibited for five years from acting as a public company
officer or director and from participating in an offering of
penny stock. Bradley, who assisted Arena in drafting
two of the misleading press releases, agreed to be
prohibited for three years from participating in an offering
of penny stock. The settlements are subject to court
approval.
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Source Ej&:
https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2021-120

Singapore Exchange and Platts Partner to Provide
Commodities Data and Content

On June 30, 2021, Singapore Exchange (SGX)
announced that SGX has added S&P Global Platts
(Platts) market-leading benchmark assessments and
news to its Titan OTC platform (Titan OTC), a one-stop,
full-service over-the-counter (OTC) platform that
supports block trade registration, order management,
content and analytics across multiple asset classes and
trading instruments.

Through this new collaboration between SGX and Platts,
Titan OTC participants can access Platts’ real-time data
and market insights on commodities including iron ore,
coking coal, steel, aluminum, copper, freight and battery
metals, via a single platform.

Titan OTC hosts both SGX and partner content and data
within its content hub that aggregates multi-asset
content for the derivatives community.

Since its launch in 2016, Titan OTC has benefitted the
commodity ecosystem through enhancing OTC
workflows and bringing clearing members, brokers and
clients together on a single platform. It is part of the
broader SGX Titan suite, which offers low-latency, high-
throughput trading and clearing to cater to global
participants in Asian markets.

Daniel Hildebrand, Head of Digital & Depository
Services, SGX, said, “The addition of Platts’ data to
Titan OTC provides the Asian derivatives community
with more information on market fundamentals. With
greater access to data, news and actionable insights on
one single platform, the community will be further
empowered to make well-informed, data-driven trading
decisions.”

Joerg Gerth, Global Head of Channel & Strategic
Alliances, S&P Global Platts said, "The metals market
has evolved significantly over the last decade. We are
witnessing the emergence and growing use of both
physical spot markets and derivatives, as metals
producers and users seek more precise information and
analysis in making trading decisions. We believe the
inclusion of Platts market leading metals pricing and
news in this content partnership will add immense value
to the ecosystem, and we look forward to further
collaboration with SGX in the essential Asian markets.”
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Source KJR:
https://www.sgx.com/media-centre/20210630-sgx-and-platts-
partner-provide-commodities-data-and-content

Countdown to Singapore International Ferrous
Week

On July 13, 2021, the Singapore International Ferrous
Week (SIFW) will feature a strong line-up of international
speakers to discuss, debate and seek solutions on a
broad range of topics relating to the global ferrous
ecosystem, including the challenges ahead for
commodities in a post-COVID world and the
decarbonization of the steel value chain from the mining
of iron ore to steelmaking.

SIFW, which is jointly organized by Singapore Exchange
(SGX), Enterprise Singapore (ESG) and E-Steel, is the
annual global flagship event for the ferrous metals
supply chain. To prioritize the safety and well-being of
participants, this year’'s event will be held virtually from
July 13 to 15, 2021.

SGX’s Singapore Iron Ore Forum returns for the eighth
time and is the anchor event for SIFW. SIFW is
partnering leading industry experts Aspermont Media,
Fastmarkets, S&P Global Platts and TradeWinds to
bring events covering the entire steelmaking value chain,
across iron ore, coking coal, freight, steel and mining
technologies. SIFW media partners include Argus Media,
CNBC, Mysteel Global, Navigate Commodities and
SteelMint.
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Source &
https://www.sgx.com/media-centre/20210705-countdown-
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The Financial Conduct Authority of the United
Kingdom Consults on Reforms to Improve the
Effectiveness of UK Primary Markets

The Financial Conduct Authority of the United Kingdom
(FCA) has launched a consultation on a series of
proposed reforms to improve the effectiveness of UK
primary markets, alongside a discussion of how it might
continue to develop the regime to ensure the UK
remains a competitive and dynamic market.

Recently, both the UK Listing Review, chaired by Lord
Jonathan Hill, and the Kalifa Review of UK FinTech have
made specific recommendations for improvements to
the regime. The FCA's suggested reforms seek to
address, and build, on the proposals in these important
reviews to ensure that the UK remains an attractive
place to grow and list successful companies.

The changes aim to reduce barriers to listing for
companies and, as a consequence, increase the range
of investment opportunities for consumers on UK public
markets. The FCA is also proposing measures to ensure
the listing regime continues to have high standards of
market integrity and to simplify its rulebook. The
proposals include allowing a targeted form of dual class
share structures in the premium listing segment and
reducing the required free float from 25% to 10% in
certain circumstances.
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The FCA'’s proposals published on July 5, 2021 respond
to the changing nature of companies coming to market.
They aim to broaden investor access to companies in
higher growth sectors by improving flexibility and
accessibility in the FCA's listing regime as a gateway to
the UK’s main public markets.

The FCA continues to prioritize high standards of
corporate governance and shareholder protections and,
in doing so, this review seeks feedback on the way some
of the rules work and whether they could be refined and
enhanced to support the sustainable growth of these
companies. More companies raising capital on public
markets at an earlier stage in their life cycle means more
opportunities for investors to share in the returns of
those companies as they grow.

The FCA is therefore consulting on the following
measures:

e Allowing a targeted form of dual class share
structures within the premium listing segment to
encourage innovative, often founder-led companies
onto public markets sooner, and so broaden the
listed investment landscape for investors in the UK.

e Reducing the amount of shares an issuer is required
to have in public hands (i.e. free float) from 25% to
10%, reducing potential barriers for issuers created
by current requirements.

e Increasing the minimum market capitalization
(MMC) threshold for both the premium and standard
listing segments for shares in ordinary commercial
companies from £700,000 to £50 million. Raising
the MMC will give investors greater trust and clarity
about the types of company with shares admitted to
different markets.

e Making minor changes to the Listing Rules,
Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules and
the Prospectus Regulation Rules to simplify the
FCA's rulebooks and reflect changes in technology
and market practices.

Alongside this, and as part of the same paper, the FCA
has set out a discussion seeking views on the overall
structure of its listing regime and whether wider-reaching
reforms could improve the longer-term effectiveness of
the regime. The discussion paper seeks to understand
the value placed by market participants on different
aspects of the FCA's current regime as well as to gather
views on how the regime might be modernized.

Clare Cole, Director of Market Oversight at the FCA
commented on the proposals:

“Effective public markets are critical in enabling
companies to finance their businesses, which in turn
creates growth and jobs for the UK economy. These
proposals are essential if we intend for the UK to
continue to be a modern and dynamic market. Today,
we are acting assertively to meet the needs of an
evolving marketplace.”

“Our proposals should result in a wider range of listings
in the UK, and increased choice for investors while we
continue to ensure appropriate levels of investor
protection. They are intended to encourage high quality
companies to list earlier, and so increase the possibility
of a wider investor base being able to access growth in
these companies.”

The FCA is consulting for 10 weeks on these proposals
with a closing date of September 14, 2021. Subject to
consultation feedback and FCA Board approval, it will
seek to make relevant rules before the end of 2021.

On the discussion areas, the FCA will provide feedback
and potentially consult further on wider listing regime
changes in due course, if appropriate.
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Source Ej&:
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Australian Securities and Investments Commission
Consults on Amendments to Market Integrity Rules

On June 30, 2021, Australian Securities and
Investments Commission (ASIC) has released
Consultation Paper 342 Proposed amendments to the
ASIC market integrity rules and other ASIC-made
rules (CP 342).

The proposed amendments are designed to reduce the
regulatory burden on participants, streamline rules
across rule books and remove ambiguity in existing
drafting. Some changes have been made necessary by
recent changes to the Corporations Act.

ASIC'’s proposals include:

amendments to the Securities Market Integrity
Rules covering accredited derivatives advisers,
trades with price improvement, trade confirmations
for non-retail clients and regulatory data reporting;

e amendments to the Futures Market Integrity Rules
covering prohibited employment, suspicious activity
reporting and client authorizations;

e amendments to ASIC-made rules generally,
covering merits review, waivers and penalty
amounts for breaches of the rules.

The consultation will assist ASIC to form its final position
on the various rules sought to be amended. Participants
and interested parties are therefore encouraged to make
submissions.

Next Steps

The consultation period will end on August 6, 2021. After
receiving submissions on CP 342, ASIC will consider the
feedback, publish a feedback report and submit the
amended rules for Ministerial consent.

Background

On August 1, 2010, ASIC assumed responsibility for
supervising domestic licensed markets and were given
the power to make market integrity rules. Over time, the
number of domestic licensed financial markets has
grown. Prior to 2017, each of those markets had a
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market integrity rule book that applied to the market
operator and its participants. A further, separate rule
book addressed competition between markets.

In 2017, ASIC consulted on and consolidated the market
integrity rules (see CP 277). As part of that process we
announced that we would review the ASIC market
integrity rules to make any further adjustments required
as a result of: our experience in administering the ASIC
market integrity rules; developments in the market; and
feedback form market operators and participants.

In March 2020 this consultation was delayed to allow
market participants to concentrate on business issues
arising from the COVID-19 pandemic.
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Shenzhen Stock Exchange Actively Serves the
Connection between Swiss Tech Start-ups and
Capital Resources, Boosting Sino-Swiss Regular
Technological Cooperation

Recently, the Shenzhen Stock Exchange (SZSE)
investment and financing service platform for innovation
and start-ups (V-Next platform) assisted the Swiss
innovative enterprise service platform SWISSTECH in
jointly holding the online roadshow for Swiss high-tech
innovative enterprises in China. Sixteen enterprises
from robotics, unmanned aerial vehicles, artificial
intelligence, biometrics, AR and health technology fields
participated in the roadshow. They were selected by the
Technology and Culture Center of the Swiss
Confederation (Swissnex) and other institutions from
over 100 Swiss high-tech enterprises hoping to expand
their business in China. More than 100 Chinese
investors attended the roadshow online.

Since SZSE debuted the cross-border investment and
financing service in 2017, there have been over 120
cross-border roadshows and investment and financing
matchmaking events successively held on the V-Next
platform, covering 45 countries and regions. By far, the
V-Next platform has organized eight cross-border
roadshows in collaboration with various Swiss
technological innovation institutions including Swissnex,
serving approximately 90 Swiss enterprises in
healthcare, intelligent manufacturing, artificial
intelligence and other sectors. This boosts the formation
of the regular cooperation mechanism for technological
innovation between China and Switzerland.

Next, SZSE will actively promote high-level opening up
and continuously deepen cross-border cooperation in
various aspects in accordance with the plans and
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requirements of the CSRC. It will make sustained efforts
to improve the cross-border investment and financing
connection service mechanism and further explore
possibility of cooperation between international
innovative enterprises and capital resources. Besides, it
will improve the market cultivation and service level and
provide innovative enterprises and start-ups with full-
cycle financing support and cultivation service in various
aspects. By doing so, SZSE strives to build an
international brand of cross-border investment and
financing connection service and a quality innovation
capital center and world-class exchange.
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Shenzhen Stock Exchange Adjusts Downward the
Handling Fee of Fund Transactions to Support the
Development of the Fund Market

Shenzhen Stock Exchange (SZSE) recently released
a Notice on Adjusting Downward the Standard for
Handling Fee of Fund Transactions. According to the
Notice, from July 19, 2021 on, the handling fee of fund

transactions on SZSE will be lowered from 0.00487% of
the transaction amount to 0.004% of the transaction
amount, which will be charged for both fund purchase
and selling. Fund block trade will be charged 50% of the
adjusted standard for a handling fee from both the buyer
and seller.

A responsible person from SZSE noted that is the
second reduction of handling fee for fund transactions
since the first one in 2015. It is a critical action of SZSE
to put into practice the policy of the CPC Central
Committee and the State Council on tax and fee
reduction, to further decrease the market participation
costs, and to revitalize the market. Since the beginning
of this year, SZSE has, based on the actual work
situation, rolled out multiple measures to reduce fees in
the hope of bringing real benefits to market players,
which has earned wide recognition from market
participants. Next, SZSE will continue to follow the
unified arrangement of China Securities Regulatory
Commission, and improve service quality and efficiency
unceasingly, so as to contribute to a long-range, healthy
and stable development of the fund market.
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Information in this update is for general reference only
and should not be relied on as legal advice.
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